EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER
DOCKET NO.: 2010-0430-AIR-E  TCEQ ID: RN105700249 and RN105700256

Paget1of2
CASE NO.: 39353

RESPONDENT NAME: Stice Enterprises, Inc.

ORDER TYPE:

X 1660 AGREED ORDER

__FINDINGS AGREED ORDER

__FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING

SOAH HEARING
__FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER _SHUTDOWN ORDER _ IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER
__AMENDED ORDER _ EMERGENCY ORDER
CASE TYPE:
X AIR _ MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) __INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE
_ PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY __PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS _ OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION
_ WATER QUALITY _ SEWAGE SLUDGE __ _UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL
__ MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE _ RADIOACTIVE WASTE __DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

Road, Fort Worth, Tarrant County

SMALL BUSINESS: X Yes

TYPE OF OPERATION: Portable cement silos

__ No

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: SI-LOW Serial No 6108114-6 and SI-LOW Serial No 0108113-6, 5825 Quebec

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: A complaint was received on January 5, 2010, alleging that the Respondent was operating -

a portable cement mixing operation without proper authorization, There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions
regarding this facility location.

INTERESTED PARTIES: A complaint was received, but the complainant has not expressed a desireto protest this action or to
speak at Agenda.

COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on December 27, 2010. No comments were received.

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Ms. Miriam Hall, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 4, MC 149, (512) 239-
1044; Ms. Laurie Eaves, Enforcement Divigion, MC 219, (512) 239-4495
Respondent: Mr, Dempsey T. Stice, President, Stice Enterprises, Inc., 2718 Clear Lake Road, Weatherford, Texas
76087
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel ou this enforcement matter

execsuny/5-23-08/app-26c.doc




RESPONDENT NAME: Stice Enterprises, Inc.

DOCKET NO.: 2010-0430-AIR-E

Page 2 of 2

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

Type of Investigation:
X Complaint
__Routine
__ Enforcement Follow-up
__ Records Review

Date(s} of Complaints Relating to this
Case: January 5, 2010

Date of Investigation Relating to this
Case: January 14, 2010

Date of NOV/NOE Relating to this
Case: March 12, 2010 (NOE)

Background Facts: This was a complaint
investigation.

AIR

1) Failed to obtain authorization to
construct a portable cement silo.
Specifically, during the investigation it was
documented that the Respondent set up a
silo (Serial No. 0108113-6) at 5825 Quebec
Road, Fort Worth, Texas, prior to obtaining
authorization from the TCEQ [30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 116.110(a) and TEX. HEALTH &
SAFETY CoDE §8 382.085(b) and
382.0518(a)].

2) Failed to obtain authorization to
construct a portable cement silo,
Specifically, during the investigation it was
documented that the Respondent set up a
silo (Serial No. 0108114-6) at 5825 Quebec
Read, Fort Worth, Texas, prior to obtaining
authorization from the TCEQ [30 TEX.
ADMIN. CoDE § 116.110(a) and TEX. HEALTH &
SarETY CoDE §§ 382.085(b) and
382.0518(a)].

Total Assessed: $3,550

Total Deferred: $710
X Expedited Settlement

__Financial Inahility to Pay
SEP Conditional Offset: $o

Total Paid to General Revenue:
$2,840

Compliance History Classification:
RN105700256 and RN105700249
Person/CN — Average

Site/RN — Average

Major Source: _ Yes _X _No

Applicable Penalty Policy: September
2002

Corrective Actions Taken:

The Executive Director recognizes that, on
January 20, 2010, the Respondent ceased
operation of the Plant, and initiated
procedures to ensure proper
authorization prior to subsequent
operation at this or other sites.

Ordering Provisions:
The Order will require the Respondent to:

a. Within 3o days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order, complete the
implementation of procedures designed to
ensure that, prior to construction or
operation of a portable cement silo at this
or a subsequent site, authorization from
the TCEQ is obtained;

b. Within 45 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order, in order to authorize
operations of the silos at 5825 Quebec
Road, Fort Worth, Texas, submit an
administratively complete permit
application ox permit by rule registration;

¢. Respond completely and adequately, as
determined by the TCEQ, to all requests
for information concerning the permit
application or permit by rule registration
within 30 days after the date of such
requests, or by any other deadline
specified in writing;

d. Within g0 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order, either obtain
authorization to operate the two portable
ceinent silos (Serial Nos. 0108113-6 and
0108114-6) at 5825 Quebec Road, Fort
Worth, Texas, or remove the silos from
that site; and

e. Within 110 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order, submit written
certification and include detailed
supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other
records to demonstrate compliance with
Ordering Provisions a., b., and d.

execsum/5-23-08/app-26c.doc

Additional ID No(s).: N/A



= Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)

PCW Revision Ccfober 30, 2008

aned| 15:Mar2010
PCW| 5-Apr-2010 |

'ONDENTIFACILITY INFO

Respondent|

Reg. Ent. Ref. No, [

Facility/Site Region{4-D4

CASEINEOR
Enf.

Noof : iola |orié
Order Type

Docket No.
Media Program(s)|:

Government/Non-Profit

Multi-Media| . .

Enf. Coordinator|N

EC's Team|E

Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum $0 Maximum $10,000

ion Section

Reduces

it $1,000

$750

$1,750

$1,750

-$350

$1,400




" Scresning Date. 18-Mar.2010 . Docket'No. 2010-0430-AIR-E
Respondent Stice Enterprises, Ine. Polloy Revision 2 (Seplarabor 2002)
Case: |DNO 39363 PCW Revislon October 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN105700249
Media: [Statute] Air
Enf,. Coordinator Miriam Hall

Compliance History Worksheet

Number of... Enter Number Hera Ad]usf.

Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action | o 0%
NOVs  |(number of NOVs meeting criteria) °
._|Other written NOV's & 0%:
{Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liabilily {(number of orders| o 0%
meeding criteria) : s ?
Qiders  |Any adjudicated final enforeement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denial
* |of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibilory 0 0%
- |emergency orders issusd by the commission
~'|Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability|
- ~|of this state or the federal government {number of judgements or consent decrees meeling [ 0 . 0%
- Judgments. |eriteria) A
and-Congant : - :
- Bedrees. Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court; .
- 0T |judgments or consent decrees without & denial of liability, of this state or the federal| Q- ) 0%
i government i _
- Gonvidlisns |Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of counts ) ‘ G 0%
Emissions - |Chronie excessive emissions events (number of events) - o 0%
i Leltars notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas| '
Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Leglslature, 1995 (number of Q. 0%
audits for which notices were submitted)
Audits
Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege} - o 0%
|Act, 74th Legistature, 1695 (number of audifs for which violafions were disclosed) : o ¢
. Fiease Enr.e.r .‘_(e.s arNo
*.|Environmental management systems in place far one year or more : ' 0%
|Voluntary an-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under a N Ko - 0%
: - . . . R 0]
Other : special assistance program B :
: | Participation in a voluntary pallution reduction program - Ne : 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government| - N 0%
environmental requirements e ?

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2) 0%

Adjustment Percentage (Subfotal 3) 0%

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7) 0%

Compliance | - . .
History | ~ No adjustment dise te-compliance history.
Notes

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2, 3, & 7) 0%.




e e g

.- Screening Date 18-Mar-2010
Résgpondent Stice Enterprises, Inc.
‘CaselD No. 39353

- - Rag.Ent. Reference No. RN105700249

" Media[Statute] A
- EnfoCoordinator Miriam Hall
Violation Numberl{ 1 ]

0:2010-0430-AIR-E

Policy Rovision 2 (Seplember 2002)
PCW Revision October 30, 2008

Rule Clte(s)|| 30 Tex. Admln Code

& 116 110(a) and Tex:Health&: Safety Cods:§§:382.085(b)ang. |
382, 0518(a) -

Violation Description

an. mveshgahon conducied on January 14 1
: DEL tex hat ihe-Respondent se tup a§i

: %-

Release Major Moderate Minar

Adia

=T

Potentiall|

Percent

“|[Number of viclation days

ark cnly ong

with i x

Violation Base Penalty $1,000

Cneguarterly eventals_-recgmmended', from the-date-of the :'\nvsstig_aition {(Januyary 14, 2010} to the-date-the
Respordént ceasad-operating the.gilo-(January 20,:20710).

T G0%| Redule %0
Bafura NO\," NOV to EDPRP/Settlement
Extraordinary|j- L T
Ordinary e Dl
N/A][. _ Altmare with x)
Notasfi e e"gqqd.falthxcrlteria fardhis: ;
Violation Subtotal $1,000

Estimated EB Amount|

§777]

This violation Flnal Assessed



L]
Equlpment
Bulldings
Other {as needed}
Engineering/construction
Land
Record Keeplng System
Tralning/Sampling
RemedlatloniDisposal
Permlt Costs
Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Dlsposal

Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Suppllesfequipmaont

Flnanclal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME aveided costs [3]
Cther {as needed}

Notes for AVQIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Cempliance

30

0.00 ]

$0

O

$0"

- $750.0 | 14:Jan-2010. §: .- .
I | AR B 0,06 -0
~0.00- | 30 -
0.00-|" $0 . -k
.'(}'.(}0'j .80

Esumaied costs to: stablish a-record keeplng system d35|gned to ensure proper authonzalton Js-obtained: pricr to
futire silo-moves: The:Date Required:is-thgdate the'sitowas documented.an: thersite; and the Final Date s when
. the record: keeplng system: |s expected 10 be Implemented

1tenng

4 ‘NNUALIZE“ 1} avold', ]

1 0.00°

000 -

~0.00

| 000

-0.00- | .

14.an. 2010 .

000 |

— g0 14

20-Jan-2010.

+0.00:

Estimated casts lo-prepaie and submit-a-.reque’ét'-te authérize silo emissions at the'site. The Date Requited is te]
| daté the silo was documented:on the site, and:the: Final ‘Date:is.the date the Respondent ceased silo cpérations: |

$1,500]

$777]




Compliance History Report

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator: CNB03162835 STICE ENTERPRISES, INC. Classificafion: AVERAGE
Regulated Entity: RN106700249 SI-LOW SERIAL NO 0108113-6 Classification: AVERAGE BY
DEFAULT
1D Number(s):
Location: PORTABLE
TCEQ Region: REGICN 04 - DFW METROPLEX
Date Compliance History Prepared: March 17, 2010
Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History:  Enforcement
Compliance Period. March 17, 2005 to March 17, 2010
TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History
Name: Iiriam Hall Phone: (512} 239-1044
Site Compliance History Components
1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes
2, Has there been a (known} change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance pariod? Ne
3. if Yes, who is the current ownerfoperator? NiA
4. if Yes, who wasfwere the prior owner{s)/operator(s) ? NiA
5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator oceur? NIA
6. Rating Date: 9/1/2008 Repeat Violator; NO
Components (Multimedia) for the Site :

A, Final Enforcement Orders, couit judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the fedaral government.

N/A
B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.

N/A
C. Chronic excessive emissions events.

N/A

D. The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

N/A
E. Written notices of violations (NOV). (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.}

N/A
F. Environmental audits.
/A '
G Type of environmental management systems (EMSs).
N/A
H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.
N/A

l. Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program.
NiA
J. Early compliance.
NfA
Sites Qutside of Texas
NIA,

Raling: 2.84
Site Rating: 3.01






Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

) Policy Revislon 2 (September 2002) PCW Ravision Ccfober 30, 2008

Reg. Ent. Ref. No.
] Facility/Site Region |4:

| - MéjorIMinorr-S'bufénel:MIhﬁI?-' i

CASE INFORWATION | —— YT
Enf./Case ID No. No. of Viclations
Docket No. Order Type
Media Program(s) [Aif - Government/Non-Prof
Multi-Media . Enf, Coordinator|! L
EC's Teamr areementTaam. 4.

Admin, Penalty $ Limit Minimum $0 Maximum $10,000

enalty Calculation Section

| $1,000

$50

$0

50

$0

Total EB Amounts ‘
Approx, Cost of Compliance $1,500

$1,050

§750

$1,800

$1,800

-$360

enlage, (Enler number only; e.g. 20 for 20% reduction)

Notes ., _ Béféﬁ_r;él&ajﬁéfédﬁa expediied-setlererit

$1,440




?" Conipl

. ‘Sereening’

Date. 18-Mar-201¢

et:No:; 2010-0430-AR-E

Re_'sp:bl_‘].d'énvf:i Stice Enterprises, Inc.
 'Case{D No. 39353

‘Media

Reg. Ent, Reference No. RN105700256

[Statute] Ar

Enf. Coordinator-Miriam Hall

Compliance History Worksheet

Policy Revision 2 (Saplamber 2667)
PCW Revision Qglober 30, 2008

iance Histary Sl Enfancement:(Subtotal2): - R
Component  Number of.., Enter Number Here  Adjust,
Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action | 1 59
NOVs  |(number of NOVs meeting criferia) o
__[Cther written NOVs 0 0%
Any agreed final enforcement crders containing a denial of liability (number of orders| o 0%
meeting criterigy . i
. .Orders. |Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denial| -
) of liability, or defautt orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory 9 0%
7' emergency orders issued by the commission '
[Any non-adjudicated final ceurt judgments or consent decreas containing a denial of liability a )
] af this state orthe federal government {number of judgements or consent decrees meeting|. 0 0%
- Judgments: | criteria) '
- and: Consamt I ; ) -
Decrees  |ANY adjudicated finat court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court}.
jludgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federal|: o 0%
A . Jgovernment :
'Cb.n'v_it:;ti:dns {Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government {number of colints) 0 0%
_ Ernissions Chronic excessive emissions events (number of evenis ) : L0 0%
. |Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas|.
|Environmental, Health, and Safely Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (rumber of |- 0 0%
. audits for which notices were submitted) :
Audits -
"+ |pisclosures of viclations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilegef = 0 0%
Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 {(number of audits for which violations were disclosed ) 0
Pfeaée Enfer _Yés o.; No
Envirenmental management systems in place for one year or more i No: 0%
Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under af No: 0%
. X . No: b
Other special assistance program o
Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program - No: - 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or fedgral government - Ne 0%
environmental requirements ‘ S 0 o

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2) | 5%

[ Average-Parformer |

Compliance
History
Notes

The-penally was enhariced hy o NOWfor .tha::és_ime' orshilar viplations:

Total Adjustment Percentage (Sublotals 2, 3, & 7) | 5%

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3) | 0%

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7) | 0%




- Screehing Date-18-Mar-2010 @2 2010-0430-AlR-E
‘Respondent stice Enterprises, Inc. Policy Revislon 2 (Seplember 2002)
‘Case ID'No. 39353 POW Revislon Cetober 30, 2008
Reg Ent Reference No. RN105700256
. Media [Statute] Air
- - Enf.Coerdinater Munam Hall
Violation Number(} :

f q
Rule Cite{s)|:

- an |nvestlgatlon conducted on January 14 2010 Specﬂ"cally, durmg the snvestlgahon it
was documented 1hat the Respondent set’ up a SIIO {Serlal No Ofl 081 14—6) at 5825

Violation Description|

Base Penalty| §10,000

Release Major Minor
Actuall= "

Potentiall . .

Maderate

Percent ! 0%

Matrix
Notes

§9,000]

Number of Viclation Eventsi[:": . 277 2 Number of viclation days

maitt only onie
with an x

. Violation Base Penalty] §7.000

G quaksily eventis e January 1%, 2010) forthie:dd _._'ij

30

Befora NOV NGV 1o EDPRF/Seltiernant
Extracrdinary L R T

Odinaryl| . - A o
N/A f o Himark with %)

Notes| T Respanden(dces nat:mestine:guidfaith-eriterafor this

Violation Subtotall $1,000

Estimated EB Amount| §777] Violatlon Final Penalty Total $1, 800

its)] $1,800]




' Delayed Costs .

Equipment
Bulldings

Other {as needed)
Englneering/construction
Land

Record Keeping System
TralnlngiSampling
Remediation/Disposal
Permit Costs
Other (as needad)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Disposal
Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Suppllesfequipment

Flnanclal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Gther (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

-Oct 204 0

1
M NEYH 2010 J

item;_(except foronetim

0007 0 3$0-

. 0.00" §0: g

- 0.00- g0 [
L 0.00: 50 EL
A G000 30 36

750: - 20-Jan-2010- i 0.00- 300 . $750:
B | B Rk 50 $0°

; espondent ceased gilor aperahoms

Hie:site, TheDate Requsred is: the i

5777




Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator:

Regulated Entity:

1D Number(s):

Location:
TCEQ Region:
Date Compliance History Prepared:

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History:

Compliance History Report

CNB03162835 STICE ENTERPRISES, INC. Classification: AVERAGE
RN105700256 SI-LOW SERIAL NO 0108114-6 Classification: AVERAGE
PORTABLE ACCOUNT

REGION 04 - DFW METRCPLEX
March 17, 2010

Enforcemant

Compliance Period: March 17, 2005 to March 17, 2010

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History

Name: Miriam Hall Phone: (512) 238-1044
Site Compliance History Components
1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes
2. Has there been a {known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? No
3. If Yes, who is the current ownerfoperator? N/A
4, if Yes, who wasfwere the prior owner(s)/operator(s) ? N/A
5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator occur? N/A

6. Rating Date: 9/1/2009 Repeat Violator: NO

Components (Multimedia) for the Site :

A. Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government.
NA

B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.
N/A

C. Chronic excessive emissions events,
N/A

D. The approval dates of invesfigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track, Na.}

1 05M9/2009 (745889)

E. Written notices of viclations (NOV). (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

Date: 03/30/2009 . {736088)

Self Report? MO Classification: Major
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 116, SubChapter B 116.110(a)

5C THSC Chapter 382 382.0518(a)

5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(t)

Description: Failure to obtain authorization prior to operation as required by 30 TAC § 116.110(a).
F. Environmental audits.
N/A
G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs).
N/A
H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.
N/A

l. Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program.
N/A

J. Early compliance.
N/A,

Sites Outside of Texas

N/A

Rating: 2.84
Site Rating: 2.50






TrExAs CoMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL (QQUALITY

/ A

IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION §

CONCERNING §

STICE ENTERPRISES, INC. § TEXAS COMMISSION ON
RN105700256 §

RN105700249 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

AGREED ORDER
DOCKET NO. 2010-0430-AIR-E

L JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS

At ifs agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the

Commission" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding Stice Enterprises, Inc. ("the Respondent'} under the authority of TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE
ch. 382 and TEX. WATER CODE ch. 7. The Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the Enforcement
Division, and the Respondent appear before the Commission and together stipulate that:

L.

The Respondent owns and operated two portable cement silos located at 5825 Quebec Road in
Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas (the “Plant™).

The Plant consists of one or more sources as defined in TEX., HEALTH & SAFETY CODE
§ 382.003(12).

The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to enter this
Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction.

The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section 1T ("Allegations™) on or abaut
March 17, 2010. '

The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not

constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section II ("Allegations"),
nor of any statute or rule.



Stice Enterprises, Inc.
DOCKET NO. 2010-0430-ATR-E

Page 2

6.

10.

11.

1Z.

An administrative penalty in the amount of Three Thousand Five Hundred Fifty Dollars ($3,550)
is . assessed by the Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section II
("Allegations™). The Respondent has paid Two Thousand Eight Hundred Forty Dollars (§2,840)
of the administrative penalty and Seven Hundred Ten Dollars (§710) is deferred contingent upon
the Respondent’s timely and satisfactory compliance with all the terms of this Agreed Order. The
deferred amount will be waived upon full compliance with the terms of this Agreed Order. If the
Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with all requirements of this Agreed Order,
the Executive Director may require the Respondent to pay all or part of the deferred penalty.

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, are
waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a seftlement of the
matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

The Executive Director recognizes that, on January 20, 2010, the Respondent ceased operation of
the Plant, and initiated procedures to ensure proper authorization prior to subsequent operation at
this or other sites,

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of
the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the
Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied with one or more of the
terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance w1th all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

I1. ALLEGATIONS
As owner and operator of the Plant, the Respondent is alleged to have:

Failed to obtain authorization to construct a portable cement silo, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN.
CoDpE § 116.110(a) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §§ 382.085(b) and 382.0518(a), as
documented during an investigation conducted on Janvary 14, 2010. Specifically, during the
investigation it was documented that the Respondent set up a silo (Serial No. 0108113-6) at
5825 Quebec Road, Fort Worth, Texas, prior to obtaining authorization from the TCEQ.

Failed to obtain authorization to construct a portable cement silo, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE § 116.110(a) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §§ 382.085(b) and 382.0518(a), as
documented during an investigation conducted on January 14, 2010. Specifically, during the
investigation it was documented that the Respondent set up a silo (Serial No. 01081146} at
5825 Quebec Road, Fort Worth, Texas, prior to obtaining authorization from the TCEQ.



Stice Enterprises, Inc.
DOCKET NO. 2010-0430-AIR-E

Page 3

. DENIALS

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section II ("Allegations").

IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty as set
forth in Section I, Paragraph 6 above. The payment of this administrative penalty and the
Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve
only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from
requiring corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administrative
penalty payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re: Stice
Enterprises, Inc., Docket No. 2010-0430-AIR-E" to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Aftention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13088 :

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

It is further ordered that the Respondent shall undertake the following technical requirements:

a.

Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, complete the implementation
of procedures designed to ensure that, prior to construction or operation of a portable
cement sifo at this or a subsequent site, authorization from the TCEQ is obtained,

Within 45 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, in order to authorize
operations of the silos at 5825 Quebec Road, Fort Worth, Texas, submit an
administratively complete permit application or permit by rule registration, in accordance
with 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 116.110(a) to:

Air Permits Division, MC 162

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Respond completely and adequately, as determined by the TCEQ, to all requests for
information concerning the permit application or permit by rule registration within 30
days after the date of such requests, or by any other deadline specified in writing;

Within 90 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, either obtain authorization to
operate the two portable cement silos (Serial Nos. 0108113-6 and 0108114-6) at 5825
Quebec Road, Fort Worth, Texas, or remove the silos from that site; and

Within 110 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification
as described below, and include detailed -supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
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Provision Nos, 2.a., 2.b., and 2.d. The certification shall be notarized by a State of Texas
Notary Public and include the following certification language:

"I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared
under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that
qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my
inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly
responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of my
knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. 1 am aware that there are significant
penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fines and
imprisonment for knowing violations." The certification shall be submitted to:

Order Compliance Team

Enforcement Division, MC 149A

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

with a copy to:

Alr Section, Manager

Dallas/Fort Worth Regional Office

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
2309 Gravel Drive

Fort Worth, Texas 76118-6951

and

Environmental Program Manager
Environmental Management Division
The City of Fort Worth

1000 Throckmorton Street

Fort Worth, Texas 76102-6311

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding wpon the Respondent. The
Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day
control over the Plant operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

If the Respondent fails to comply with any of the Ordering Provisions in this Agreed Order within
the prescribed schedules, and that failure is caused solely by an act of God, war, strike, riof, or
other catastrophe, the Respondent’s failure to comply is not a violation of this Agreed Order. The
Respondent shall have the burden of establishing to the Executive Director's satisfaction that such
an event has occurred. The Respondent shall notify the Executive Director within seven days
after the Respondent becomes aware of a delaying event and shall take all reasonable measures to
mitigate and minimize any delay.

The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in any
plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a written and
substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the Respondent shall be
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made in writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not effective until the Respondent
receives written approval from the Executive Director. The determination of what constitutes
good cause rests solely with the Executive Director.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in
a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this
Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a
rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.

This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a
single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all
purposes under this Agreed Order.

Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the
Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of the
Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier, The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this
Agreed Order to each of the parties.
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SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

PoOn St 12 [t 2010

Far thte Executive Director Date

I, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order. I am authorized to agree to the
attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my signature, and I do agree to the terms
and conditions specified therein, [ further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in accepting payment for the
penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation.

I also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order and/or failure to
timely pay the penalty amount, may result in:

e A negative impact on compliance history;
. Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted,
. Referral of this case to the Attorney General’s Office for contempt, injunctive relief, additional
penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency;
. Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions;
. Automatic referral to the Attorney General’s Office of any future enforcement actions; and
. TCEQ seeking other relief as authorized by law.
In additigh, any falsification of any compliance documents may result in criminal prosecution.
Jmﬂ/ﬁ/g 2 ped{ o
Signﬁiﬁ‘f’g C) & Date

pempsey 7. 577(:5/ Prossiend ML ES1deny™
Name (Printed or typed) / Title
Authorized Representative of
Stice Enterprises, Inc.

Instructions: Send the original, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Financial Administration Division, Revenues
Section at the address in Section IV, Paragraph 1 of this Agreed Order.
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